



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 734/2024

**COMPAGNIE DES CRISTALLERIES DE SAINT
LOUIS**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sugandha Yadav, Advocate

versus

**SAMIR ALIAS ELSA ALIAS AISHA ALIAS ANNA
ALIAS LINDSAY ALIAS STEPHANIE ALIAS EMILY
ALIAS SANJAY ENTERPRISE OPERATING AS
WWW.SAINT-LOUIU.COM & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajat, Mr. Ravi Lochan,
Advocates for D-2.

Mr. Sauhard Alung, Advocate
for D-4.

Ms. Swati Agarwal, Mr. Mohit
Singh, Mr. Vaarish Sawlani,
Ms. Rithika Mathur, Advocates
for D-7

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

09.01.2025

**I.A no. 362/2025 filed on behalf of Whatsapp LLC defendant
no. 7, seeking condonation of delay of 55 days in filing its
reply to interim application (I.A. No. 37705/2024) filed by
plaintiff.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply to IA No. 37705/2024 is



taken on record. IA stands disposed off.

I.A no. 367/2025 filed on behalf of defendant no. 7, Whatsapp LLC seeking exemption from filing apostilled affidavit.

3. Heard. In view of submissions of ld. Counsel and grounds mentioned in the application, the application is allowed subject to just exceptions. Defendant no. 7 is granted *six weeks* to file the apostilled affidavit. I.A. stands disposed off.

I.A no. 389/2025 on behalf of Whatsapp LLC defendant no. 7, seeking condonation of delay of 53 days in filing its written statement.

4. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the 'no objection' of ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.

I.A no. 390/2025 filed on behalf of defendant no. 7 seeking condonation of delay of 55 days in filing its reply to interim application (IA No. 40610/2024) filed by the plaintiff.

5. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.

6. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply to IA No. 40610/2024 is taken on record. IA stands disposed off.

I.A. No. 46497/2024 on behalf of defendant no. 2 for deletion



from the array of parties.

7. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff but is under objections. Ld. Counsel submits that objections are in the process of being removed. Copy of the reply is yet to be supplied to counsel for defendant no. 2. The same should be done before the reply is re-filed. Thereafter, rejoinder may be filed as per the timeline already granted.

CS(COMM)-734/2024 & I.A. No. 37705/2024 (Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC).

8. Written statements and replies to IA No. 37705/2024 are yet to be filed by the defendants. However, compliance affidavit has been filed by defendant no. 7. Also, written statement and the reply to IA No. 37705/2024 (interim injunction application) of defendant no. 7 have been brought on record today.

9. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 13.01.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 13.01.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 9, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any